# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.		05/01/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Nexidia, Inc.
Street Address:	3565 Piedmont Road, N.E.
Internal Address:	Bldg. 2, Suite 400
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30305
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2832332	FAST-TALK
Registration Number:	2928804	NEXIDIA
Registration Number:	2928803	NEXMINER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)365-9532

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-233-7000

Email: trademark@mmmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP

Address Line 1: 3343 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 1600

Address Line 2: Attn: Dana Schwind

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12001-36098

TRADEMARK REEL: 003777 FRAME: 0001

900106465

I.	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dana A. Schwind
Signature:	/Dana A. Schwind/
Date:	05/13/2008
Total Attachments: 5 source=Release of Security Interest#page1 source=Release of Security Interest#page2 source=Release of Security Interest#page3 source=Release of Security Interest#page4 source=Release of Security Interest#page5	tif tif tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Lender"), having a principal place of business at 1 Pierrepont Plaza, Brooklyn, New York, 11201, for good and valuable consideration, does hereby release and discharge the security interests in the trademarks shown in Schedule A attached hereto, the patent applications set forth on Schedule B and the copyrights set forth on Schedule C, each incorporated in this Release by reference, granted to it by Nexidia Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), having a principal place of business at 3565 Piedmont Road, N.E., Bldg. 2, Suite 400, Atlanta, Georgia, 30305, which security interests were granted pursuant to a Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks) by and between Borrower and Lender dated as of July 5, 2006, a Grant of Security Interest (Patents) by and between Borrower and Lender dated as of July 5, 2006 and a Grant of Security Interest (Copyrights) by and between Borrower and Lender dated as of July 5, 2006 and a Grant of Security Interest (Copyrights) by and between Borrower and Lender dated as of July 5, 2006, each of which was filed and recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and U.S. Copyright Office, respectively, on July 6, 2006 and to which reference may be had, the obligations owing by Borrower secured thereby having been released in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interest as of date set forth below.

<b>MORGAN STA</b>	NLEY	SENIOR	FUNDING,
INC.	animis and	ele delle eresiste in le errore errore in commune	
	the state of the s		
$By: \bigvee \emptyset$			
Name: Dan Allen			
Title: Plana ging	Charles of the ort		
73			

# Schedule A Trademarks

Mark	Registration Date	Registration No.
	June 12, 2000	76/068,865
Fast-Talk		
NEXIDIA	November 11, 2003	78/326,283
NEXMINER	November 11, 2003	78/326,277

# Schedule B Patent Applications

<u>Title</u>	Application Date	Application No.
Transcript Alignment	3/7/2003	US 10/384,273
Word Spotting Score Normalization	07/22/2004	US 10/897,155
Comparing Events in Word Spotting	07/22/2004	US 10/897,056
Document Classification and	7/21/2005	US 11/186,024
Retrieval Using Wordspotting		
Audio Search System	11/15/2005	US 11/274,937
Display for Wordspotting Results	5/12/2006	US 60/799,792
Wordspotting Query Optimization	5/12/2006	US 60/800,124
Guided Search	5/12/2006	US 60/800,213

Schedule C Copyrights

Description

Registration Date

Registration No. TXu-1-180-760

Form TX for a Nondramatic Literary Work for the Software Developer's kit

**RECORDED: 05/13/2008** 

November 18, 2002